be required to reflect the changing approach to delivery of services and emerging
pressures due to changing priorities, demographic pressures and potential
options for alternative delivery models.

2.6 For the purposes of the Plan, options for the level of council tax have been
highlighted.  With the current level of cost pressures facing the Council and
without a corresponding increase in funding from the Welsh Government, it is
predicted that in order to balance the budget an increase in council tax of at least
a similar level to 2021/22 will be required.

4

2.7 The scenarios that have been modelled relating to Council Tax are at the latest
reported CPI rate which is 3.2% each year, a 3.9% increase each year in line with
the increase in 2021/22 and increasing the level to the welsh average which
would be 7.05% in 2022/23 and an increase thereafter of 3.58% to maintain the
average, assuming the same increase as the welsh average for 2021/22.

2.8 The following table shows the shortfall in funding for each of these scenarios.

Shortfall in Funding 2022/23
£000

2023/24
£000

2024/25
£000

3 Year Total
£000

Cash Neutral Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase 3.2% 24,297 7,061 7,318 38,676
Notional Council Tax Increase 3.9%

23,714 6,436 6,649 36,799

Notional Council Tax Increase to
Welsh Average (7.05% 22/23 & 3.58%
thereafter

21,089 6,619 6,850 34,558

1% Reduction in Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase 3.2% 25,980 8,727 8,968 43,675
Notional Council Tax Increase 3.9%

25,397 8,102 8,299 41,798

Notional Council Tax Increase to
Welsh Average (7.05% 22/23 & 3.58%
thereafter

22,772 8,285 8,500 39,557

1% Increase in Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase 3.2% 22,614 5,361 5,601 33,576
Notional Council Tax Increase of 3.9%

22,031 4,736 4,932 31,699

Notional Council Tax Increase to
Welsh Average (7.05% 22/23 & 3.58%
thereafter

19,406 4,919 5,133 29,458

4.42% Increase in Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase 3.2% 16,858 5,303 5,543 27,704
Notional Council Tax Increase of 3.9% 16,275 4,678 4,874 25,827
Notional Council Tax Increase to
Welsh Average (7.05% 22/23 & 3.58%
thereafter

13,650 4,861 5,075 23,586

2.9 A 1% increase in Council Tax at the 2021/22 Council Tax base equates to £833k.
The level of increase in Council Tax will need to be carefully considered in parallel
with the other options available to the Council in order to reduce the funding gap

5

and to consider the impact on the residents of the Vale.  As the number of
households in the Vale of Glamorgan has increased from the previous year there
may also be additional funding from the change in the Council Tax base.

2022/23 Initial Budget Proposals

2.10 Cabinet approved the Budget Strategy for 2022/23 on the 19th July 2021, min